

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 www.inteserra.com

> May 1, 2020 Via EFIS

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65101

RE: Birch Telecom of Missouri, LLC d/b/a Birch Communications, LLC and Fusion Cloud Services, LLC Notice of Asset Transfer - Tariff Adoption Notice

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

The enclosed tariff Adoption Notice is submitted in conjunction with the Notice of Asset Transfer ("Transaction"), BMGR-2020-1711 and BMGR-2020-1712, whereby the operating assets and customer base of Birch Telecom of Missouri, LLC d/b/a Birch Communications, LLC ("Birch") will be transferred to Fusion Cloud Services, LLC ("Fusion"). Consummation of the Transaction is proposed for June 1, 2020.

Birch is a provider of local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services in Missouri and Fusion is authorized to provide local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services in all Missouri exchanges pursuant to the Certificate granted in File No. LA-2020-0226.

As detailed in the Transaction, there will be no changes in services and rates currently being provided to Missouri customers. Customers were notified of the Transaction via customer notice sent on April 28, 2020.

Enclosed is the Adoption Supplement for P.S.C. MO No. 3 (Local Exchange) along with a revised Title Page for the tariff. Concurrent with the proposed effective date for consummation of the Transaction, the Adoption Notice carries an effective date of June 1, 2020.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Carey Roesel

Carey Roesel Consultant

cc: Ronald A. Sheehan – Fusion (via Email)

Pamela Hintz - Fusion (via Email

Winafred Brantl - Kelley Drye (via Email)

tms: MOI2001

Enclosure

### **ADOPTION NOTICE**

### MISSOURI LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

Fusion Cloud Services, LLC hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been (N) originally filed by it, all tariffs heretofore filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Birch Telecom of Missouri, LLC d/b/a Birch Communications, LLC prior to June 1, 2020. (N)

Birch Telecom of Missouri, LLC d/b/a Birch Communications, LLC hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs heretofore filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications prior to May 10, 2018.

Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. hereby files this "Adoption Notice" in order to inform the Missouri Public Service Commission (MPSC) that it registered the assumed name "Birch Communications" with the Missouri Secretary of State (Certificate No. X00882100) and herewith provides the Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 3 and 2nd revised Sheet No. 1 reflecting the changes.

No other changes, additions, cancellations have been made to Birch Communications' Missouri P.S.C. Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 3.

Issued: May 1, 2020 Effective: June 1, 2020

Issued by: General Counsel

Fusion Cloud Services, LLC

210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300

Atlanta, GA 30339

## Fusion Cloud Services, LLC

(C) (C)

# Local Exchange Services Tariff

This Tariff, filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission, contains the terms and conditions applicable to local exchange telecommunications services in the State of Missouri by Fusion Cloud Services, LLC (the "Company"). Copies of this Tariff may be inspected during normal business hours at the Company's principal place of business. The Company provides exchange telecommunications services on resale and facilities-based bases.

**(C)** 

(**D**)

| (D)

Wherever in this Tariff or its headings, the term "Company" or the name Birch Telecom of Missouri, Birch Telecom or Birch appears, that shall mean and shall refer to Fusion Cloud Services, LLC.

(C) (C)

Issued: May 1, 2020 Effective: June 1, 2020

Issued by: General Counsel

Fusion Cloud Services, LLC

210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300

Atlanta, GA 30339